
 
 

0 
 

 
Lady Reading Hospital (LRH) 

Medical Teaching Institution (MTI) 

Peshawar 
 
 

 
 
 

BID SOLICITATION DOCUMENTS 

 

For 

 

Cardiothoracic/General Surgery Disposables 2021-2022 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Note: The prospective bidder is expected to examine the Bidding Documents carefully, including all 

Instructions, Terms & Conditions, and Specifications etc.  

Failure to furnish all information required by the Bidding documents or submission of a Bid not substantially 

responsive to the Bidding Documents in every respect would result in the rejection of the Bid. 
 

 

 

 

Contact No: 091-9211927 
 

 

 



 
 

1 
 

INTRODUCTION: 

Medical Teaching Institution (MTI)/ Lady Reading Hospital Peshawar invites sealed bids from the 

eligible bidders for procurement of Cardiothoracic disposables for Hospital under Open Competitive 

Bidding under rule 6(2) (a) “Single Stage Single Envelope” bidding procedures of Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa Public Procurement Regulatory Authority (KPPRA) Rules 2014. 
 

1) INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS:  
 

a) This Bidding procedure will be conducted in light of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Procurement 

Regulatory Authority (KPPRA) Laws, Rules made there under, along with Standard Bidding 

Documents.  
 

b) The bids will be opened on 12 July 2021 at 10:30 AM in presence of the committee and 
bidders/representatives who choose to attend.  

 
c) Pre-bid meeting with the interested bidders will be held on 06 July 2021 at 11:00 AM in Committee 

room of MMD of the Institution. 

d) Any bid received after the deadline for submission of bids shall not be entertained and shall be returned 
unopened to the Bidder.  
 

e) The bid should be complete in all respect and must be signed by the bidder. 
 

f) All prices quoted must be in Pak Rupees (PKR) and should include all applicable taxes. If not 
specifically mentioned in the Quotation, it will be presumed that the prices include all the taxes. LRH 
Peshawar is exempted from GST.  
 

g) Bidders are essentially required to provide correct and latest postal/email/web addresses, 
phone/mobile/fax numbers for actively and timely communication. 
 

h) For any query, clarification regarding Services / Bid Solicitation Documents, the applicants may send 
a written request at least one week prior to the opening date.  
 

i) The Bidder may after its submission withdraw its bid prior to the expiry of the deadline prescribed for 
submission of bids. Withdrawn bids will be returned unopened to the Bidders.  
 
 

j) Any bid not received as per terms and conditions laid down in this document are  liable to be ignored. 
No offer shall be considered if:   
 

a. Received without earnest money;  

b. It is received after the date and time fixed for its receipt;  

c. The offer is ambiguous;  

d. The offer is conditional i.e. advance payment, or currency fluctuations etc.;  

e. The offer is from blacklisted firm in any Federal / Provincial Govt. Dept. 

f. Only typed tender on original prescribing letter pad, sealed & signed should be submitted, the 

quoted Price must be preprinted and hand written quoted price will not be acceptable. The 

tenders must be according to hospital specification; 

g. alternate rates (Double rates for single Items) will not be accepted. 



 
 

2 
 

 
k) Usage of correction fluid & corrections are strictly prohibited unless duly initialed. 

 
l) Any erasing / cutting etc. appearing on the offer, must be properly signed by the person signing the 

tender. 

 

m) Bids will be rejected if the Bid is in some way connected with bids submitted under names different 

from his own. 
 

n) In case of Bid Tie, the decision will be taken by making toss/draw/Recall sealed quotation in front of 
the bidders. 

 

o) Any direct or indirect effort by a bidding firm to influence this institution during the process of selection 
of a bidder or award of contract may besides rejection of its bid result into its disqualification from 
participation in the LRH Peshawar's future bids.  

 

2) ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA: 
 

 Bidders must give compliance to the below mentioned clauses as these are mandatory to being 
eligible for the bidding process. Relevant certificates must be attached.  
 

 The bidder shall provide an undertaking that the bidder has not been declared black listed by 
any Governmental/ Semi-Governmental institutions. 
 

 Bidders shall not be eligible to bid if they are under a declaration of Ineligibility for corrupt and 
fraudulent practices issued by any government organization in accordance with the Section 
44(1) KPPRA Rules 2014.  
 

 3. GENERAL CONDITIONS: - 

1. LRH Peshawar shall evaluate the proposal in a manner prescribed in advance, without reference 
to the price and reject any proposal which does not conform to the specified requirements.  
 

2.  Alternative bid shall not be considered and shall be rejected by the Competent Authority. 
 

3. At any time prior to the deadline for submission of bids, LRH Peshawar may, for any reason, 
whether at its own initiative or in response to a clarification requested by a prospective Bidder, 
modify the bidding documents by amendment.  

 
4. If a bid is not substantially responsive, it will be rejected by the Procuring Entity and may not 

subsequently be made responsive by the Bidder by correction of the nonconformity.  

 
5. LRH MTI Peshawar may accept or reject any or all of the bids under Rule 47 of KPPRA Rules, 

2014. 

  

 

 

 

 



 
 

3 
 

Lady Reading Hospital 

Medical Teaching institute 

Peshawar 
 

Phone: 091-9211927 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

INVITATION FOR BIDS 
 
 
 

Hospital Director, Medical Teaching Institute, Lady Reading Hospital Peshawar Invites sealed 

tenders under National Competitive Bidding for the procurement of Cardiothoracic Disposable for 

Hospital, under rule 6(2) (a) “single stage Single envelope procedure” of KPPRA Rules 2014, from 

Manufacturers / Importers / Authorized Distributors having registered Income / Sales tax, reflected on 

Active Taxpayer List of FBR. 

 

The bidders are required to submit bid security Rs-200,000/- in the name of Hospital Director LRH-MTI 

Peshawar. Pre-bid meeting with the interested bidders will be held on 06-July 2021 at 11:00 AM at Committee 

room of Material Management Department of the institution. 

The bids complete in all aspects must reach the undersigned by 10:00 AM on 12 July 2021 which will be 

opened at 10:30 AM on the same day in committee room of the Hospital in the presence of the committee and 

the bidders / representatives who may choose to attend. 

Competent Authority reserves the right to reject any or all the bids as per provisions contained in rule 47 of 

KPPRA Rules 2014. 

 

4. BID Security  

 
Bid security Rs-200,000/- in favor of “Hospital Director LRH-MTI Hospital” 
The Bid Security in shape of PO (Pay Order) is not accepted. 

 

The bid security may be forfeited:  
  
  i)  If the Bidder withdraws its bid during the period of bid validity specified  
   by the Bidder on the Bid Form; or  

 
ii)  In the case of a successful Bidder, if the Bidder fails to sign the contract  

       
iii)  If a successful Bidder unable to supply the items after issuance of 3 reminders, 

order will be placed to the next lowest bidders at condition of risk and cost factor. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

4 
 

5.     BID VALIDITY:  

 

i) The bids should be valid for 120 days.  

ii) In exceptional circumstances, LRH Hospital may solicit the Bidder’s consent to an extension 

of the period of validity reasons shall be recorded in writing. The request and the responses there 

to shall be made in writing. The bid security provided shall also be suitably extended. A Bidder 

may refuse the request without forfeiting its bid security. A Bidder granting the request will not be 

required nor permitted to modify its bid, except as provided in the bidding document. 

 

 

CARDIOTHORACIC DISPOSABLES LIST FOR THE YEAR 2021-22. 

 

S.NO Product 

1 New Titanium Linear Cutter 55mm 

2 New Titanium Linear Cutter 75mm 

3 New Titanium Linear Cutter Reload 55mm 

4 New Titanium Linear Cutter Reload 75mm 

5 Enseal G2 Curved Articulating Tissue Sealer 5mm D,35cm 

6 GEN11.Harmonic Connector 

7 Echelon Flex 45mm Standard Articulating Stapler 

8 Echelon Flex 60mm Standard Articulating Stapler 

9 Echelon Endopath Standard Reload White 45mm 

10 Echelon Endopath Standard Reload Green 45mm 

11 Echelon Endopath Standard Reload Blue 45mm 

12 Echelon Endopath Standard Reload White 60mm  

13 Echelon Endopath Standard Reload Blue 60mm 

14 Echelon Endopath Standard Reload Green 60mm 

15 Harmonic Blue Handpiece 

16 Handpiece Harmonic Scalpel 

17 Harmonic Focus Shear Curved 9cm 

18 Enseal G2 Curved Tissue Sealer 5mm D,35cm Shaft Length 

19 Harmonic ACE+ Shear 5mm D,23CM Length 

20 Harmonic ACE+ Shear 5mm D,36CM Length 
 

 

S.No Nomenclature 

1 Thoracoports with sized 5.5mm, 10.5mm, 11.5mm, and 15mm 

2 

Laparoscopic/VATS surgery Liner cutter with facility to reload 30mm, 45mm, 60mm Straight 
/Roticulator Cartridges in one gun without integrated knife with 360* rotation & 0-45* 
articulation in both directions  



 
 

5 
 

 4 

The EEA™ circular stapler with DST Series™ technology embodies our commitment to 
innovation and collaboration with the surgical community. Our circular staplers incorporate 
more than three decades of experience and input from leading bariatric, colorectal, and 
general surgeons throughout the world. 
DST Series™ EEA™ staplers incorporate proprietary directional stapling technology (DST), 
3.5 mm staples, and a host of other unique features. 

4 

The DST Series™ EEA™ OrVil™ 21 mm device is a DST Series™ EEA™ 21 mm anvil assembly, 
and the DST Series™ EEA™ OrVil™ 25 mm device is a DST Series™ EEA™ 25 mm anvil 
assembly, both with the anvil head secured in the tilted position. The anvil assembly is 
mounted on a 90 cm long PVC delivery tube and is secured to the tube with a suture. 
Only for use with the DST Series™ EEA™ XL 21 or 25 mm stapler. 

5 
 

Tri-Staple™ technology reloads (Tan,Purple,Black) are designed to work in harmony with the 
natural properties of tissue to optimize performance before, during and after stapling. With 
its stepped cartridge face, Tri-Staple™ technology delivers graduated compression, 
optimizing interaction between the tissue and stapler because it:  
Generates less stress on tissue during compression and clamping1,2,†,‡ 
Allows greater perfusion into the staple line3,†,‡ 
Provides superior performance in variable thicknesses2,4,5,6,7,† 
Tri-Staple™ technology improves staple line strength, leak resistance and hemostasis when 
compared to the universal reloads. 

6 Disposable 5mm Endoscopic grasper  with Ratcheted Mechanism 

7 Disposable 5mm Endoscopic Maryland Dissector 

8 Disposable 5mm Endoscopic curved scissor like a Metzenbaum with cautry 

9 Endo lung 12mm Tringale shape designed for grasping lung and other tissues 

10 Endo Clinch 5mm atraumatic grasper with On/Off ratchet switch and 360* rotation 

11 Roticulator Endoscopic Dissector 5mm with 0-80 Degree articulating tip and 360* rotation 

12 Roticulator Endoscopic Grasper 5mm with 0-80 Degree articulating tip and 360* rotation 

13 Endostitch Instrument 10 mm for use with double point needle suture combination 

14 
Disposable suture loading units for Endostitch instrument: polyester, silk, nylon, absorbable 
suture 

15 
Endo Catch Specimen Removal Kit: 10mm with leak proof and impervious material to 
cancer cells of 0.5 microns/ pretied purse string on pouch. 

16 Endo Retract 10mm three finger Retracter 

17 Endo Bag specimen retrieval system sizes:3x6 & 5x8 

18a 

Liner Stapler with single lever operation & thumb push button for opening the jaws, 
automatic / manual pin placement slim anvil, longer shaft, Directional staple technology 
incorporating flat wire staples for better control in sizes of  30mm. 

18b 

Liner Stapler with single lever operation & thumb push button for opening the jaws, 
automatic / manual pin placement slim anvil, longer shaft, Directional staple technology 
incorporating flat wire staples for better control in sizes of  45mm 

18c 

Liner Stapler with single lever operation & thumb push button for opening the jaws, 
automatic / manual pin placement slim anvil, longer shaft, Directional staple technology 
incorporating flat wire staples for better control in sizes of   60mm. 



 
 

6 
 

18d 

Liner Stapler with single lever operation & thumb push button for opening the jaws, 
automatic / manual pin placement slim anvil, longer shaft, Directional staple technology 
incorporating flat wire staples for better control in sizes of   90mm 

19a 
Cartridges for liner Stapler with directional staple technology incorporating flat wire staples 
in sizes of 30mm, with white 2.5/ blue 3.5& green 4.8 leg lengths    

19b 
Cartridges for liner Stapler with directional staple technology incorporating flat wire staples 
in sizes of 45mm, with white 2.5/ blue 3.5& green 4.8 leg lengths    

19c 
Cartridges for liner Stapler with directional staple technology incorporating flat wire staples 
in sizes of  60mm with white 2.5/ blue 3.5& green 4.8 leg lengths    

19d 
Cartridges for liner Stapler with directional staple technology incorporating flat wire staples 
in sizes of 90mm with white 2.5/ blue 3.5& green 4.8 leg lengths    

20a 
Liner Cutter with Adjustable lever operation from both hand side, with rectangular wire 
staples/flat wire staples, gun without integrated knife, in sizes of 60mm. 

20b 
Liner Cutter with Adjustable lever operation from both hand side, with rectangular wire 
staples/flat wire staples, gun without integrated knife, in sizes of 80mm. 

20c 
Liner Cutter with Adjustable lever operation from both hand side, with rectangular wire 
staples/flat wire staples, gun without integrated knife, in sizes of 100mm 

21a 

Cartridges for liner cutter, incorporating flat wire staples in sizes of 60mm with white 
2.5mm, blue 3.8mm& green 4.8mm leg lengths, with integrated knife in each 
cartridge/reload 

21b 

Cartridges for liner cutter, incorporating flat wire staples in sizes of 80mm with white 
2.5mm, blue 3.8mm& green 4.8mm leg lengths, with integrated knife in each 
cartridge/reload 

21c 

Cartridges for liner cutter, incorporating flat wire staples in sizes of 100mm with white 
2.5mm, blue 3.8mm& green 4.8mm leg lengths, with integrated knife in each 
cartridge/reload 

22 LigaSure Maryland jaw 37 cm Sealer/Divider Laparoscopic 
23 LigaSure Maryland jaw 23 cm Sealer/Divider open 
24 LigaSure Blunt Tip 5mm Laparoscopic 
25 LigaSure Atlas 10mm 20cm 
26 LigaSure Atlas 10mm 37 cm 
27 LigaSure small Jaw for Thyroidectomy. 
28 Liga sure Impact Open Instrument 
29 Chest Bottle 
30 Bronchile Tube Right & Left all sizes 

 
   

7. Payment: 

a. No advance payment will be permissible.  

 
b. The payment will be made after successful supply and inspection. 


